 Non-cash asset impairment charges, which are calculated and analyzed based on the period-end values of the underlying assets. These amounts may not be known until after period-end;
 Acquisitions, dispositions and/or resolutions of litigation, which are fluid and unpredictable in nature.

LIQUIDITY DEFINED
BGC may also use a non-GAAP measure called “liquidity”. The Company considers liquidity to be comprised of the sum of cash and cash equivalents, reverse repurchase agreements (if any), securities owned, and marketable securities, less securities
lent out in securities loaned transactions and repurchase agreements (if any). The Company considers liquidity to be an important metric for determining the amount of cash that is available or that could be readily available to the Company on short
notice.

For more information regarding Liquidity, see the section of this document and/or the Company’s most recent financial results press release titled “Liquidity Analysis”, including any footnotes to the same, for details about how BGC’s non-GAAP results
are reconciled to those under GAAP.

33

APPENDIX II
PRIOR PERIODS’ FINANCIAL STATEMENT REVISIONS

35

353535

BGC PARTNERS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA) (UNAUDITED) (UNDER GAAP)

As Reported As Revised
December 31, 2019 Adjustments December 31, 2019

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 415,379$   —   415,379$
Cash segregated under regulatory requirements 220,735   —   220,735
Securities owned 57,525   —   57,525
Marketable securities 14,228   —   14,228
Receivables from broker-dealers, clearing organizations, customers and related broker-dealers 551,445   —   551,445
Accrued commissions and other receivables, net 778,415   9,869   788,284
Loans, forgivable loans and other receivables from employees and partners, net 315,590   —   315,590
Fixed assets, net 204,841   —   204,841
Investments 40,349   —   40,349
Goodwill 553,745   —   553,745
Other intangible assets, net 303,224   —   303,224
Receivables from related parties 14,273   —   14,273
Other assets 446,371   925   447,296

Total assets 3,916,120$   10,794$   3,926,914$

Liabilities, Redeemable Partnership Interest, and Equity
Short-term borrowings 4,962$   —   4,962$
Accrued compensation 215,085   —   215,085
Securities loaned 13,902   —   13,902
Payables to broker-dealers, clearing organizations, customers and related broker-dealers 416,566   —   416,566
Payables to related parties 72,497   —   72,497
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities 1,283,046   29,563   1,312,609
Long-term debt 1,142,687   —   1,142,687

Total liabilities 3,148,745   29,563   3,178,308
Redeemable partnership interest 23,638   —   23,638
Equity

Stockholders' equity:
Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 750,000 shares authorized; 358,440 shares

issued at December 31, 2019; and 307,915 shares outstanding at December 31, 2019 3,584   —   3,584
Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 150,000 shares authorized; 45,884 shares issued and

outstanding at December 31, 2019, convertible into Class A common stock 459   —   459
Additional paid-in capital 2,271,947   156   2,272,103
Treasury stock, at cost: 50,525 shares of Class A common stock at December 31, 2019 (315,308)   —   (315,308)
Retained deficit (1,241,754)   (11,335)   (1,253,089)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (33,102)   —   (33,102)
Total stockholders' equity 685,826   (11,179)   674,647
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 57,911   (7,590)   50,321

Total equity 743,737   (18,769)   724,968
Total liabilities, redeemable partnership interest and equity 3,916,120$   10,794$   3,926,914$

36

363636

BGC PARTNERS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA) (UNAUDITED) (UNDER GAAP)

As Reported As Revised As Reported As Revised
Q4 2019 Adjustments Q4 2019 FY 2019 Adjustments FY 2019

Revenues:
  Commissions 382,897$   —   382,897$   1,645,818$   —   1,645,818$
  Principal transactions 71,725   —   71,725   321,923   —   321,923

Total brokerage revenues 454,622   —   454,622   1,967,741   —   1,967,741

  Fees from related parties 8,218   —   8,218   29,442   —   29,442
Data, software and post-trade 18,151   —   18,151   73,166   —   73,166

  Interest and dividend income 2,865   —   2,865   18,319   —   18,319
  Other revenues 3,300   —   3,300   15,563   —   15,563

Total revenues 487,156   —   487,156   2,104,231   —   2,104,231

Expenses:
  Compensation and employee benefits 271,296   (2,600)   268,696   1,127,911   (2,000)   1,125,911
   Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership
units and FPUs 69,389   —   69,389   165,612   5,013   170,625
   Total compensation and employee benefits 340,685   (2,600)   338,085   1,293,523   3,013   1,296,536
  Occupancy and equipment 48,987   (1,600)   47,387   184,807   (1,600)   183,207
  Fees to related parties 2,858   —   2,858   19,365   —   19,365
  Professional and consulting fees 27,553   —   27,553   92,167   —   92,167
  Communications 29,715   —   29,715   119,982   —   119,982
  Selling and promotion 21,432   —   21,432   81,645   —   81,645
  Commissions and floor brokerage 16,377   —   16,377   63,617   —   63,617
  Interest expense 15,636   718   16,354   59,077   1,169   60,246
  Other expenses 18,886   10,601   29,487   107,423   11,026   118,449

Total non-compensation expenses 181,444   9,719   191,163   728,083   10,595   738,678
Total expenses 522,129   7,119   529,248   2,021,606   13,608   2,035,214

Other income (losses), net:
  Gains (losses) on divestitures and sale of investments (14)   —   (14)   18,421   —   18,421
  Gains (losses) on equity method investments 1,064   —   1,064   4,115   —   4,115
  Other income (loss) 9,462   2,180   11,642   32,953   (2,442)   30,511

Total other income (losses), net 10,512   2,180   12,692   55,489   (2,442)   53,047

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes (24,461)   (4,939)   (29,400)   138,114   (16,050)   122,064

Provision for income taxes 2,095   1,980   4,075   53,171   (3,360)   49,811
Consolidated net income (loss) (26,556)$   (6,919)$   (33,475)$   84,943$   (12,690)$   72,253$

  Less:  Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (10,313)   (2,601)   (12,914)   29,236   (4,545)   24,691

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders (16,243)$   (4,318)$   (20,561)$   55,707$   (8,145)$   47,562$

37

3737

37

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS &
GAAP FULLY DILUTED EPS TO POST-TAX ADJUSTED EPS
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA) (UNAUDITED)

37

As Reported As Revised As Reported As Revised
Q4 2019 Adjustments Q4 2019 FY 2019 Adjustments FY 2019

GAAP income (loss) before income taxes (24,461)$   (4,939)$   (29,400)$   138,114$   (16,050)$   122,064$

Pre-tax adjustments:

Compensation adjustments:
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership
units and FPUs 69,389$   —   69,389$   165,612$   5,013$   170,625$
Other Compensation charges 13,497   (2,600)   10,897   16,868   (2,000)   14,868

Total Compensation adjustments 82,886   (2,600)   80,286   182,480   3,013   185,493

Non-Compensation adjustments:
Amortization of intangibles 5,964   —   5,964   29,085   —   29,085
Acquisition related costs (408)   —   (408)   1,941   —   1,941
Certain rent charges 3,603   —   3,603   10,292   —   10,292
Impairment charges 3,168   —   3,168   4,450   —   4,450
Other 10,407   9,719   20,126   48,364   10,595   58,959

Total Non-Compensation adjustments 22,734   9,719   32,453   94,132   10,595   104,727

Other income (losses), net adjustments:
Losses (gains) on divestitures 14$   —   14$   (18,421)$   —   (18,421)$
Fair value adjustment of investments (2,414)   (2,180)   (4,594)   (22,766)   2,442   (20,324)
Other net (gains) losses (5,519)   —   (5,519)   (4,169)   —   (4,169)

Total other income (losses), net adjustments (7,919)   (2,180)   (10,099)   (45,356)   2,442   (42,914)

Total pre-tax adjustments 97,701   4,939   102,640   231,256   16,050   247,306

Pre-tax adjusted earnings 73,240$   —$   73,240$   369,370$   —$   369,370$

GAAP net income (loss) available to common stockholders (16,243)   (4,318)   (20,561)   55,707   (8,145)   47,562

Allocation of net income (loss) to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (14,279)   (2,601)   (16,880)   23,823   (4,545)   19,278

Total pre-tax adjustments (from above) 97,701   4,939   102,640   231,256   16,050   247,306

Income tax adjustment to reflect adjusted earnings taxes (5,775)   2,941   (2,834)   11,247   (2,399)   8,848

Post-tax adjusted earnings 61,404$   961$   62,365$   322,033$   961$   322,994$

Per Share Data

GAAP fully diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.05)$   (0.01)   (0.06)$   0.16$   (0.03)   0.13$

 Less: Allocations of net income (loss) to limited partnership units,
   FPUs, and noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries, net of tax —   —   —   (0.01)   0.01   —
Total pre-tax adjustments (from above) 0.18   0.01   0.19   0.44   0.03   0.47

[…]

(1) Primarily represents Cantor's pro-rata portion of net income.

 (3) For the fourth quarter of 2019, includes non-cash gains of $1.1 million, related to BGC's investments accounted for under the equity method. For the full year 2019, this amount was $4.1 million.

 (4) Non-cash charges of amortized rents incurred by the Company during the build-out phase of the Company’s new UK based headquarters.

Note: Beginning in the first quarter of 2019, when calculating Adjusted EBITDA, BGC will add all charges relating to equity-based compensation and will no longer exclude GAAP charges with respect to employee loan amortization and reserves on employee loans.

 (2) Represents BGC employees' pro-rata portion of net income and non-cash and non-dilutive charges relating to equity-based compensation. See Footnote 1 to the table titled “Reconciliation of GAAP Income (Loss) from Operations before Income Taxes to
Adjusted Earnings and GAAP Fully Diluted EPS to Post-Tax Adjusted EPS” for more information.

As Reported As Revised As Reported As Revised
Q4 2019 Adjustments Q4 2019 FY 2019 Adjustments FY 2019

GAAP net income (loss) available to common stockholders (16,243)$   (4,318)$   (20,561)$   55,707$   (8,145)$   47,562$

Add back:

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,095 1,980 4,075 53,171 (3,360) 49,811

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (1) (10,313) (2,601) (12,914) 29,236 (4,545) 24,691

Interest expense 15,636 718 16,354 59,077 1,169 60,246

Fixed asset depreciation and intangible asset amortization 20,478   —   20,478 79,188 —   79,188

Impairment of long-lived assets 3,243   —   3,243 4,638 —   4,638

Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs (2) 69,389 —   69,389 165,612   5,013   170,625

(Gains) losses on equity method investments (3) (1,064)   —   (1,064) (4,115) —   (4,115)

Other non-cash GAAP items (4) 2,294   —   2,294 5,443   —   5,443

Adjusted EBITDA 85,515$   (4,221)$   81,294$   447,957$   (9,868)$   438,089$

3939

ir.bgcpartners.com
twitter.com/bgcpartners

linkedin.com/company/bgc-partners

Media Contact:
Karen Laureano-Rikardsen
+1 212-829-4975

Investor Contact:
Jason Chryssicas
+1 212-610-2426

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25